

Listed on : 13-8-2014  
Court No. : R-1  
Item No. : 14

SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APEAL (C) NO. 20625 OF 2012 & 18964 OF  
2014

COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, AHMEDABAD

.....PETITIONER

VERSUS

CORE HEALTH CARE LTD.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SLP NO. 20625 OF 2012:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"On filing of process fee and spare copies within two weeks, notice be re issued forthwith to the sole respondent through the concerned District Court in addition to usual mode.*

*List again on 13.8.2014."*

Pursuant to above order, Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Counsel for the petitioner has on 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2014 filed Process fee and spare copies on behalf of the sole respondent. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent through District Court and usual mode also.

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has filed Affidavit of service of Dasti notice in respect of sole Respondent.

It is further submitted that Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of the sole respondent which is defective for the reason that stamp of Vakalatnama does not tally with the Respondent company bearing Nirma Ltd. instead of Core health Care Ltd.

Service of Dasti notice is complete.

**SLP NO. 18964 OF 2014:-**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.**

**Notice.**

**Tag with C.A. Nos. 6949-6950/2004.”**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent on 1st August, 2014. Neither A.D Card nor unserved Registered cover has been received back from the sole Respondent.

Service is not complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this report.

DATED THIS THE 12TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**